FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

CIT REPORTS First quarter RESULTS; Significant PROGRESS on LIQUIDITY PLAN

First Quarter Net Loss of \$257 Million, \$1.35 per share

Commercial Businesses earn \$0.82 per share excluding Noteworthy Items

Credit Loss Reserves Strengthened

Quarterly Dividend Reduced to \$0.10 per share

NEW YORK – April 17, 2008 – CIT Group Inc. (NYSE: CIT) today announced a series of actions that demonstrate significant progress on the plans it announced on March 20, 2008 to improve its liquidity position. These actions include:

- · Agreeing to sell \$4.6 billion of asset-based loan commitments, of which \$1.4 billion is currently drawn;
- Agreeing to sell \$770 million of aircraft at a gain of approximately 10%, of which \$300 million closed in the first quarter;
- · Identifying another \$2.0 billion of loan assets that will be either used for a secured financing or sold during the second quarter;
- Funding \$335 million of first quarter commercial loan originations through CIT Bank;
- Engaging financial advisors to explore various capital raising initiatives including the possible issuance of equity securities and to evaluate strategic alternatives for the Company's \$4 billion rail leasing business; and
- The declaration by the Board of Directors of a \$0.10 per share quarterly dividend payable on May 30, 2008 to shareholders of record on May 15, 2008.

The combination of these actions, in addition to existing cash balances, materially enhances the Company's liquidity and significantly advances its plan to reduce the size of the balance sheet.

The Company reported a net loss of \$257.2 million, or \$1.35 per share, for the first quarter of 2008. Commercial segment earnings were more than offset by a combined net loss in our home lending and consumer lending segments, a non-cash charge related to terminated hedges, and severance costs. Net income was \$200.6 million, or \$1.01 of diluted earnings per share, for the comparable 2007 quarter.

"The prolonged and pervasive dislocation in the capital markets continued to present significant challenges for the financial services sector," said Jeffrey M. Peek, Chairman and CEO. "CIT's core commercial businesses performed well against this turbulent backdrop, with particularly strong results in Transportation and Trade Finance. Our overall loss for the quarter was driven largely by our liquidating consumer businesses. Given the need to continue to bolster our balance sheet and preserve capital, the Board of Directors has made the prudent but difficult decision to reduce the quarterly common stock dividend by 60% to \$0.10 per share.

"The liquidity actions we announced today, coupled with the quality and breadth of our portfolio, provide us with increased flexibility to carry out future asset dispositions and evaluate funding and capital raising alternatives in a judicious manner. As we look ahead, it's clear we will operate a smaller, more nimble company that is competitively positioned to take advantage of both economic contractions and expansions. We are a recognized leader in the commercial middle market and remain committed to providing intellectual and financial capital to our customers."

The following table breaks down our reported results between our ongoing commercial businesses, liquidating consumer segments, and other noteworthy items:

Net Income / (Loss) EPS ROE

```
$ (1.35)
-15.8%
```

Home lending and consumer segments (248.5) (1.30)

Noteworthy items (165.6) (0.87)

Commercial results, including corporate \$\ 156.9 \\ 0.82 \\ 12.1\%

Net income for Commercial Segments and Corporate was \$156.9 million, down from \$267.9 million in the prior year quarter and \$368.8 million last quarter, reflecting lower finance margins, lower other income and higher credit costs.

The noteworthy items in the table above are comprised of the following:

A lower of cost or market valuation allowance pretax charge of \$117.5 million (decrease to EPS of \$0.36) on assets held for sale in the Corporate Finance segment, reflecting the agreement to sell \$4.6 billion of asset-based lending commitments of which \$1.4 billion represents funded receivables that were classified as held for sale at March 31, 2008;

- A \$33 million pretax impairment charge (decrease to EPS of \$0.11), that should have been recorded concurrently with the 2007 fourth quarter sale of our Dell Financial Services joint venture equity interest, reflecting the repricing of debt cost underlying a securitization conduit vehicle in the Vendor Finance segment; the charge relates to the fourth quarter financial statements, as it was triggered by the buy out of CIT's joint venture equity in the fourth quarter of 2007;
- A pre-tax charge, in Corporate and other, of approximately \$148 million related to losses on swaps that hedged the now inactive commercial paper program (decrease to EPS of \$0.47) and were previously recorded in Other Comprehensive Income. An offsetting pre-tax gain of approximately \$140 million on the termination of a corresponding amount of swaps with essentially offsetting economics was deferred and will be amortized over the remaining life of those terminated swaps;
- Pre-tax charges of \$69 million, primarily reflecting costs associated with severance and termination expenses related to approximately 500 employees in corporate and other (decrease to EPS of \$0.22); and
- Tax benefits of approximately \$56 million relating to applying the projected annual effective tax rate for 2008, including the projected income mix between international and domestic operations (increase to EPS of \$0.29).

The loss of \$248.5 million in the Home Lending and Consumer Segments was primarily driven by \$270 million in reserve building during the quarter (\$150 million for Home Lending, \$120 million for Student Lending), reflecting continued deterioration in the home lending markets and seasoning of the home lending portfolio and reserves for private (non-government guaranteed) loans, principally to students of a pilot training school that filed bankruptcy during the quarter.

Consolidated Financial Highlights:

Liquidity, Funding and Capitalization

The Company has taken significant actions to bolster its liquidity position. We agreed in April to sell \$4.6 billion of asset based loans and related commitments (\$1.4 billion of loans and \$3.2 billion of commitments). We also have agreements to sell \$770 million of aircraft, of which \$300 million closed in the first quarter. An additional \$2.0 billion in assets have been identified to be financed or sold. Finally, the Company is exploring the potential sale of its \$4.0 billion railcar leasing business.

- Our total cash position increased to \$10.3 billion at quarter end, from \$6.8 billion at December 31, 2007. This cash includes \$7.0 billion of immediately available cash, \$1.4 billion of cash and short-term investments at our Utah bank, \$0.6 billion of other cash balances, and \$1.3 billion of restricted cash (largely related to securitization transactions).
- During the quarter, we raised approximately \$10.6 billion of financing including \$7.3 billion from our bank lines, \$2.7 billion of asset-backed financing and \$0.6 billion of unsecured retail notes. Asset-backed financing, secured by rail assets, middle-market loans, trade finance receivables, student loans and mortgages, included \$2.2 billion of on-balance sheet secured borrowings and \$0.5 billion of off-balance sheet securitization transactions.
- Principal uses of cash during the quarter included \$1.5 billion to pay maturing commercial paper, \$1.6 billion to pay maturing debt, \$1.7 billion to fund portfolio growth and a \$1.0 billion reduction in credit balances to factoring clients.
- We had approximately \$50 billion of unencumbered portfolio assets at March 31, 2008, essentially unchanged from December 31, 2007.
- Outstanding commercial paper declined from \$2.8 billion at December 2007 to \$1.3 billion at March 31, 2008 due to our suspension of the Company's commercial paper program.
- The ratio of total tangible equity to managed assets at March 31, 2008 declined to 8.33% from 8.82% last quarter and is currently below our target of 8.50%. The Company's announced liquidity actions are designed to strengthen the ratio to well above our target.
- In addition, the Company may use the proceeds of any offering of common equity to facilitate the payment of quarterly dividends of approximately \$8.0 million on the Company's Series A and Series B preferred stock in June.

Net Finance Revenue

- Net finance revenue was down 11% from last quarter and 10% from last year primarily reflecting lower interest rates and higher borrowing costs. Average earning assets increased 1% over the prior quarter and 9% over last year.
- Net finance revenue as a percentage of average earning assets was 2.35%, down from 2.67% last quarter and 2.83% last year, as interest expense reflected the widening of CIT credit spreads and the cost of maintaining excess cash balances. The net finance revenue comparisons also reflected lower rates of lease renewals on certain operating leases and higher levels of non-accrual assets.

Operating lease net revenue was 6.76% of average operating leases, down from 7.22% last quarter and 6.82% last year, as softer lease rates and lower utilization in certain car types in our rail business, reflecting the weaker economy, contributed to the decline.

Other Income

- Other income for the quarter as a percentage of total net revenue (net finance revenue plus other income) excluding the items below was 32% versus 29% last quarter and down from 41% in the prior year quarter, principally due to reduced syndication fees and receivable sales gains, consistent with current market conditions.
- The current quarter includes a pre-tax \$33 million impairment charge reflecting the repricing of debt costs underlying one of our vendor securitization conduit vehicles. The prior quarter included pre-tax gains of \$247 million on the sale of our interest in the DFS joint venture and \$21 million on the sale of the U.S. Systems Leasing business.
- Fees and other income declined from the prior quarter on lower joint venture earnings, reflecting the sale of our interest in the DFS joint venture and a mark-to-market charge on an interest rate swap that economically hedges debt related to the student lending portfolio but does not qualify for hedge accounting treatment.
- Factoring commissions were down from last quarter and flat with the prior year on lower factoring volumes and commission rates, consistent with normal seasonal trends.
- Gains on receivable sales and syndication fees were down significantly from last quarter and from the prior year quarter due to lower syndicated loan fees reflecting the significant contraction in the loan syndication market.
- Commercial loan sales and syndication volume was \$0.5 billion (10% of commercial origination volume), down from \$1.3 billion (17%) in the prior quarter and \$1.4 billion (21%) in the prior year quarter. Sales of student loans were also significantly lower, \$0.1 billion for the March 2008 quarter, down from about \$0.5 billion in each of the prior quarter and prior year quarter. These decreases are a reflection of continued market illiquidity.
- Increased equipment gains reflect the sales of 11 commercial aircraft this quarter, with a total book value of approximately \$300 million at approximately a 9% gain (\$27 million).

Credit Quality - Commercial

- Overall commercial credit quality remained solid and within expected ranges, although credit metrics weakened from favorable prior period levels.
- Net charge-offs as a percentage of average finance receivables were 0.63% for the commercial businesses, up from 0.43% last quarter and up from 0.16% a year ago reflecting lower recoveries in Transportation Finance and a \$22 million charge-off of an energy customer that entered bankruptcy during the quarter.
- 60+ day owned delinquencies for the commercial businesses were 1.70% of finance receivables, up from 1.47% last quarter, primarily due to the addition of several accounts within Corporate Finance.
- Non-performing assets for the commercial businesses were 1.68%, up from 1.15% from last quarter reflecting the addition of two large accounts in Corporate Finance and up from 0.78% last year, reflecting increases in Corporate Finance and Vendor Finance. All non-performing assets are reserved to expected realizable value based on underlying collateral and cash flows.

Credit Quality - Home Lending

- The provision for credit losses totaled \$218 million for the quarter, which resulted from a \$150 million increase in reserves for credit losses for home loans held for investment ("HFI"), now totaling \$400 million. The higher reserves reflects an increase to the loss severity assumptions and higher past due loans, reflecting deterioration in the home lending markets during the quarter.
- Gross charge-offs in the HFI home lending portfolio were \$274 million of which approximately \$206 million were applied against the previously established valuation discount and the balance reflected in the provision for credit losses.
- The remaining discount on HFI home loans was approximately \$410 million at March 31, 2008, including amounts related to the manufactured housing portfolio transferred to held for investment during the quarter. Reserves and remaining discount totaled approximately \$1.1 billion on outstanding loans (unpaid contractual principal balance) of \$9.4 billion.

Credit Quality – Consumer Segment

- Net charge-offs in the Consumer segment were \$30.8 million, up from \$24.4 million last quarter as higher charge-offs in the private student loan portfolio were partially offset by slightly lower charge-offs on other consumer loans.
- 60+ day owned delinquencies were 4.90%, essentially flat with 4.93% last quarter. Non-performing assets increased to \$87 million from \$8 million in the prior quarter reflecting the student loans affected by the bankruptcy of a pilot training school.
- Reserves for credit losses for our private student lending portfolio were increased by approximately \$120 million (to approximately \$138 million at March 31, 2008), primarily due to the previously discussed establishment of a reserve for loans to students of a pilot training school. There are no other large single-school exposures within the private student loan portfolio.

Expenses

- Salaries and general operating expenses were down \$59.0 million from last quarter and \$37.8 million from a year ago, reflecting lower employee headcount. The decrease is reflected across most expense categories, primarily lower salary and incentive compensation accruals.
- Charges for severance and related real estate exit activities totaled \$69.1 million and reflects reductions of approximately 500 employees throughout the organization, as we continue to adjust to current market conditions and streamline certain processes. Expected annual savings from these actions are approximately \$75 million, of which approximately \$7 million was realized in the current quarter.
- Employee headcount totaled approximately 6,100 at March 31, 2008, down from 6,700 at December 31, 2007, and 7,500 a year ago.

Loss on Debt-related Derivative Extinguishments

The pre-tax loss of \$148.1 million is due to the discontinuation of hedge accounting for interest rate swaps hedging our commercial paper program. The swaps converted commercial paper, essentially a floating rate liability, to fixed rate for the funding of fixed rate assets with terms similar to the swaps. The loss resulted from declines in market interest rates since inception of the swaps. This loss had been previously reflected in other comprehensive income and therefore the loss had a negligible impact on shareholders' equity.

Income Tax Provision

- The effective tax rate of 55% for the quarter is the result of tax benefits generated by losses at high tax rates exceeding tax expense on income taxed at lower tax rates.
- The quarter results included \$253.6 million of tax benefit related to the reported net loss for the home-lending and consumer lending segments, the loss on the interest rate swaps economically hedging the commercial paper program, and the valuation allowance related to asset-based lending commitments held for sale.
- Excluding these items and other noteworthy items, the effective tax rate is estimated to be approximately 20%, reflecting a higher proportion of international earnings.

Volume and Assets

- Total origination volumes, excluding factoring, declined from last quarter and last year as we have strategically limited new origination volumes to balance our liquidity goals with franchise value considerations. Origination volume in our commercial businesses for the quarter was \$5.1 billion, down from \$7.8 billion last quarter and \$6.6 billion for the year ago quarter.
- Managed assets were up 2% from last quarter as the Company controlled balance sheet growth. The growth was primarily in the Corporate Finance segment, reflecting a modestly higher level of line utilization by clients, and the Consumer segment, reflecting the funding of existing commitments for government-guaranteed student loans. Managed assets are expected to be lower by the end of the second quarter as a result of our planned liquidity actions.
- Financing and leasing assets held for sale were \$2.6 billion at March 31, 2008, up \$1.0 billion from last quarter, and included approximately \$500 million in commercial aircraft and \$1.1 billion in revolving asset-based commercial loans with anticipated sales in conjunction with our planned liquidity measures.

Segment Results:

Corporate Finance

- Total net revenues (the sum of net finance revenue and other income) decreased from both prior year quarter and last quarter. The 10% increase in net finance revenue on higher asset levels over the last year quarter and the modest increase over last quarter was more than offset by lower other income. The declines in other income reflect a significantly lower level of loan sales and syndication activity.
- Net finance revenue as a percentage of average earning assets remained stable from the prior year quarter and last quarter. Excluding the construction finance business, which was sold during the second quarter of 2007, volume was down 33% from last year, impacted by market conditions and management's decision to strategically limit new origination volumes. Current quarter includes approximately \$335 million of loans funded through CIT Bank.
- Net charge-offs increased from both last year and last quarter mainly due to one exposure to a company that filed for bankruptcy during the quarter for which we charged-off approximately \$22 million. Delinquencies and non-performing assets increased from last quarter and last year reflecting a few additional accounts in various industries.
- Excluding the valuation allowance on assets being sold for liquidity purposes, Corporate Finance pre-tax income was \$88.2 million, down from \$115.6 million last quarter and \$125.5 million last year.

Transportation Finance

- Total net revenues were up over both last year and last quarter due to asset growth and higher gains on equipment sales, particularly in aerospace. Our commercial aircraft portfolio continued to be fully utilized.
- Net finance revenue as a percentage of average earning assets after depreciation was up from last year on strength in non-operating lease margins and aerospace rentals, but down from last quarter on lower rail lease rates.
- Volume was up from the prior year on higher new aircraft deliveries, but down from the prior quarter. All aircraft scheduled for delivery in our aerospace order book through December 2009 have been placed.
- · Credit quality continued strong with net recoveries, and modestly higher aerospace delinquencies and non-performing asset levels.

Return on risk-adjusted capital increased from last quarter and last year quarter to 19.8%.

Trade Finance

- Total net revenues were down from both last year and the prior quarter as competitive pressures lowered rates and volumes were down slightly.
- Net finance revenue as a percentage of average earning assets decreased on lower rates.
- Net charge-offs were up over last quarter and last year. Delinquencies and non-performing loans were up from last quarter, but below last year levels.
- Return on risk-adjusted capital was 15.8% down slightly from both last quarter and last year.

Vendor Finance

- Total net revenues were down from both last year and the prior quarter. Higher finance revenues driven by asset growth were offset by increased funding costs. Other income was down on lower joint venture income (reflecting the termination of our interest in the DFS joint venture) and lower fees.
- Other income also included a pre-tax \$33 million impairment charge reflecting the repricing of debt costs underlying one of the securitization conduit vehicles.
- Net finance revenue as a percentage of average earning assets after depreciation was down from last year and last quarter due to higher borrowing spreads.
- Credit losses were down from last quarter and up over last year. Delinquencies and non-performing asset levels increased over both periods as the increases in our international operations offset the lower U.S. operation balances.
- Total new business volume declined from last year driven by lower U.S. volumes, as declines in Dell volume were partially offset by new vendor relationships.

Home Lending

Total net revenues were down from last year reflecting lower asset balances and higher funding costs (principally on the 2007 third quarter securitization), but

above last quarter. Adjustments to the valuation allowance for assets held for sale totaled \$23 million for the quarter and related to \$338 million (approximately \$480 million unpaid principal balance) of manufactured home receivables that have been moved into assets held for investment at March 31, 2008.

- Home lending assets held for investment were \$8.7 billion at quarter-end, reflecting unpaid principal balance of \$9.4 billion and discounts of \$0.7 billion. Reserves for credit losses were \$400 million at March 31, 2008.
- Gross charge-offs for the quarter were \$274 million, of which \$206 million were applied to the existing valuation discount. The current quarter provision for loan losses was \$218 million, which resulted in an increase to reserves of \$150 million.
- Delinquencies and non-performing assets increased from last year and the prior quarter reflecting continued deterioration in the housing sector. The balance of Real Estate Owned declined from the prior quarter, as the level of sales exceeded new foreclosures.
- Liquidations of loans held for investment in the quarter totaled approximately \$330 million, down from approximately \$380 million in the prior quarter.

Consumer

- Total net revenues were down from last year and last quarter. Finance income was down as a result of loans to the students of the helicopter school which filed for bankruptcy being placed on non-accrual status and loans resetting at lower interest rates.
- Net charge-offs increased in both student loans and unsecured consumer loan portfolios compared with last quarter and the prior year quarter. Delinquencies were flat with last quarter, and higher than last year. Non-performing assets were up reflecting the student loans affected by the bankruptcy of a pilot training school.
- New business volume increased from last quarter, primarily reflecting additional disbursements on existing government-guaranteed student loan commitments, but was down from last year as we stopped funding certain student lending products in the fourth quarter of 2007.
- Reserves for credit losses were increased by approximately \$120 million (to approximately \$138 million at March 31, 2008), primarily due to the establishment of a reserve for loans to students of a pilot training school that filed bankruptcy during the quarter.

We announced on April 3, 2008, that we ceased the origination of new government guaranteed student loans and expect to record a pre-tax charge of approximately \$20 million related to closing the originations platform of the student lending business, \$15 million of which will be recognized in the second quarter of 2008. We will continue to service the current portfolio and fund any remaining commitments, which are estimated to be approximately \$200 million.

Corporate and Other

Corporate and other, principally contains certain credit loss provisioning, preferred stock dividends and other financing costs. The current period also contains the hedge accounting discontinuation charge for the interest rate swaps related to the commercial paper program, as well as the severance and real estate expenses associated with streamlining efforts.

About CIT:

CIT (NYSE: CIT) is a global commercial finance company that provides financial products and advisory services to more than one million customers in over 50 countries across 30 industries. A leader in middle market financing, CIT has more than \$80 billion in managed assets and provides financial solutions for more than half of the Fortune 1000. A member of the S&P 500 and Fortune 500, it maintains leading positions in asset-based, cash flow and Small Business Administration lending, equipment leasing, vendor financing and factoring. The CIT brand platform, Capital Redefined, articulates its value proposition of providing its customers with the relationship, intellectual and financial capital to yield infinite possibilities. Founded in 1908, CIT is celebrating its Centennial throughout 2008. www.cit.com.